

# 16-628(L)

16-639(CON), 16-640(CON), 16-641(CON), 16-642(CON), 16-643(CON), 16-644(CON),  
16-649(CON), 16-650(CON), 16-651(CON), 16-653(CON), 16-657(CON), 16-658(CON),  
16-659(CON), 16-660(CON), 16-661(CON), 16-662(CON), 16-664(CON), 16-665(CON),  
16-666(CON), 16-667(CON), 16-668(CON), 16-669(CON), 16-670(CON), 16-671(CON),  
16-672(CON), 16-673(CON), 16-674(CON), 16-675(CON), 16-677(CON), 16-678(CON),  
16-681(CON), 16-682(CON), 16-683(CON), 16-684(CON), 16-685(CON), 16-686(CON),  
16-687(CON), 16-688(CON), 16-689(CON), 16-690(CON), 16-691(CON), 16-694(CON),  
16-695(CON), 16-696(CON), 16-697(CON), 16-698(CON)

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT  
Docket No. 16-628(L)

—♦♦♦—  
AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—v.—

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

---

BENJAMIN C. MIZER,  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER,  
SHARON SWINGLE,  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division,  
Department of Justice*

PREET BHARARA,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for the United States  
of America as Amicus Curiae*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2678

JEANNETTE A. VARGAS,  
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Interest of the United States . . . . .	1
Background . . . . .	5
ARGUMENT . . . . .	9
POINT I—The District Court Had Broad Discretion to Modify Its Injunction in Light of Changed Circumstances and the Public Interest . . . . .	9
POINT II—Vacatur of the Injunctions Is in the Public Interest . . . . .	11
CONCLUSION . . . . .	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases:*

<i>Badgley v. Santacroce</i> , 853 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2010).....	10
<i>Davis v. New York City Housing Auth.</i> , 278 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	13
<i>N.Y. State Ass’n of Retarded Children, Inc.</i> <i>v. Carey</i> , 706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la</i> <i>República Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6978, 2016 WL 836773 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2016) .....	1
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	10

	PAGE
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010) . . . . .	10
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 732 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	9
<i>System Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Emp. Dep’t</i> , <i>AFL-CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932) . . . . .	13
<i>Statutes:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 517 . . . . .	1
